
INSTRUCTION AND INFORMATION FOR THE USERS
Manufacturer: RAW-POL STEFAŃSKI SPÓŁKA JAWNA, 96-200 Julianów, 50, Poland.

This product belongs to the Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), defined in the Regulation (EU) 
2016/425 of the European Parliament and of the Council and meets the guidelines of that regu-
lation. It has been assigned to the III category.
Standards: EN 166:2001 „Personal eye-protection. Specifications.”; EN 352-1:2002 „Hearing pro-
tectors - General requirements - Part 1: Ear-Muffs.”.
The notified body: BSI Group The Netherlands B.V., Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 
EP, Amsterdam, Netherlands, number of the body: 2797
The notified body involved in the production assessment of ear-muffs: BSI Group The 
Netherlands B.V., Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP, Amsterdam, Netherlands , num-
ber of the body: 2797.
Product/description: Face shield with ear-muffs. Detailed characteristics of the product is pro-
vided at the address: rawpol.com 
Type of ear-muffs: Ear-muffs with the headband on the top of the head.
Intended use: They protect against solid particles with medium impact energy (up to 120 m/s). 
Protects the eyes and face on both front and side during manual and machine processing of 
metals, wood, concrete and plastics. When used properly, the ear-muffs ensure protection from 
noise. The ear-muffs are used in the majority of environments related to dynamic noise of ma-
chines, such as workshops, production lines or when using mechanical saws. The level of pro-
tection was obtained on the basis of tests carried out according to conditions described in the 
norms specifications to which they apply. The product provides protection against the above 
risks and it is intended for use in the environments in which they occur. Please always carry out a 
risk assessment in a given work environment to verify whether the product provides protection 
against all risks available in this environment.
Information about attenuation value:

Frequency
[Hz]

Mean attenuation [dB]
Standard deviation

[dB]
APV
[dB]

63 13.4 4.6 8.8
125 10.8 3.0 7.8
250 15.5 2.8 12.7
500 25.4 2.6 22.8

1000 34.6 2.6 32.0
2000 32.1 3.1 29.0
4000 41.6 2.2 39.4
8000 37.2 4.1 33.1

SNR = 21.9 dB, H = 26.6 dB, M = 19 dB, L = 11.4 dB
Restrictions: It is cautioned against using the product incorrectly, instructions and when the 
type of work is related to the risk of the product being caught up by moving objects, e.g. moving 
parts of machines and such PPE being caught is associated with a health or safety hazard. The 
protection against hazards and dangers not listed in the manual is not guaranteed.
Use and handling: 
1.	 Remove the protective film from the glass (on both sides).
2.	 Fasten the glass to the frame (using the holes in the glass and the hooks on the frame; the 

hooks must be placed in such a position as to prevent the glass from falling off) and the chin 
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to the glass (if provided; the chin must be slid onto the protective glass until the hooks are 
positioned in the glass holes; the chin must not drop down spontaneously after attaching 
the protective cover).

3. 	 Attach the ear-muffs to the frame (using the handles on the frame; push the handles into 
the holes on the ear-muffs headband until they lock).

4. 	 Spread the ear-muffs to the width you need and put the whole thing on your head. Place 
the ear-muffs so that cups fully cover ears (ears should be entirely in cups). Edges of cus-
hions should adhere to your head around the ears tightly. Adjust the height of both cups 
so as to achieve a comfortable fit. If the ear-muffs have the adjustable headband, adjust the 
clamping force of the headband by adjusting the length of the headband so that ear-muffs 
do not press the user, but provide comfort and proper fit to the cup. In the case of ear-muffs 
without adjustable headband force pressure is not adjustable. In the case of ear-muffs de-
signed to be worn in a certain way, the cups are marked L (LEFT) - Left cup, R (RIGHT) - the 
right cup, and should be worn as indicated.

In case cups are not attached to the headband, they should first be installed on the headband. 
To do this, the pins placed on cups put in the oblong holes of the headband, then turn so that 
combine the cups and the headband. If on cups are arrows then they should be installed on the 
headband so that the arrows on them are facing upwards, i.e. towards the headband.
5.	 Place the complete piece on the head and adjust the headgear, if necessary.
6.	 To disassemble the product, slide the frame handles out of the holes located on the head-

band of the ear-muffs, then turn the hooks of the protective glass to such a position that the 
glass can be easily removed.

The face shield can be used with O-PL-OTFS-VI protective visor. Before using the protective 
visor, read the instruction provided with the product. The product does not have additional 
equipment.
Size: These ear-muffs belong to medium size range in accordance to EN352-1.
This concerns ear-muffs of small size range:
„Warning: Ear-muffs “small size range”. Refer to the user information.
Warning: These are ear-muffs „small size range”. According to the standard EN352-1 ear-muffs 
can be „medium size range” or „small/large size range”. Ear-muffs „medium size range” are appro-
priate for most users. Ear-muffs „small size range” or „large size range” are designed for users for 
whom ear-muffs „medium size range” are inappropriate.”
This concerns ear-muffs of large size range:
„Warning: Ear-muffs “large size range”. Refer to the user information.
Warning: These are ear-muffs „large size range”. According to the standard EN352-1 ear-muffs 
can be „medium size range” or „small/large size range”. Ear-muffs „medium size range” are appro-
priate for most users. Ear-muffs „small size range” or „large size range” are designed for users for 
whom ear-muffs „medium size range” are inappropriate.”
Mean mass: 197 grams.
Material: Material of cushions: polyvinyl chloride filled with polyurethane foam; material of the 
headband: polyoxymethylene, polyvinyl chloride, ABS plastic. Some chemical substances can 
influence on this product in harmful way. Detailed information can be obtained from the manu-
facturer or their authorized representative.
Materials, from which the product is made shall not unfavorably impact the user’s health or hy-
giene. However each substance contained in the product’s material or which is the component 
of the product may be the allergen, e.g. cotton, leather, metal elements, latex, dyestuffs etc. It 
is recommended to try out this product or medical consultation for people who are specially 
susceptible.

Cleaning, maintenance, and disinfection: Clean with a soft cloth dipped in warm, soapy wa-
ter, rinse and dry or wipe with a clean, soft cloth. Do not use any material that could damage 
the surface of the protective visor, ear-muffs, especially the lining of cups. Check the cleanliness 
of the glass by looking at it under the light against a dark background. Use cleaners that are 
known to be harmless. In case of steam, wipe the glass with a soft cloth. Once in 3 months, it is 
recommended to disinfect all parts in contact with the user. Disinfection carried out using public 
funds to disinfect. It is not recommended to replace cushions. Once they are worn or damaged, 
replace the product with new.
Storage: The product before and after use should be stored in dry and well ventilated place. 
Too high humidity of air, too high or low temperature or intense light can adversely impact 
the product quality. Store in a position where the convex surface of the glass is upside down or 
suspended by the headgear - without the glass coming into contact with surrounding objects. 
Manufacturer accepts no liability for the quality of the product stored contrary to the instru-
ctions. This may reduce the level of product protection.
Type of packaging: It is recommended to distribute (including transport) of this product in 
the cardboard or foil package. Products with a delicate design must be additionally protected 
against damage. Loading, transport and unloading should take place in conditions protecting 
against getting wet, dirty and damaged.
Shelf life can be estimated on the basis of the product wear and tear. Considering various use 
intensities and environmental factors, such as sunlight, rain, etc., it is not possible to provide a 
precise span. The product retains its protective properties up to the moment of a damage which 
cannot be repaired without decreasing its protective level. Occurrence of mechanical damages 
means that the product should be repaired (for this purpose please contact with safety expert, 
the manufacturer or the authorized representative of the manufacturer), and if this is not po-
ssible, replace it. In the case of scratches or damage to the pane, replace the pane or the whole 
product. If the protective visor breaks, the face shield cannot be used and should be replaced 
immediately. With proper warehousing the storage time of the product can be up to 4 years 
from the date of production. This period may be extend by performing the appropriate tests.
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Figure 1

Date of production: It is on the product (Figure 1). The arrows indicate 
the month and year of production respectively.
Marking:  1 B   - glass marking,  EN166 B ANSI Z87+   - frame 
marking;  CODE – commodity product code/the eye-protector model 
identification; COLOURS – available colour range; PACKING – quantity 
of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton; STAN-

DARDS – standards;  ,   (REIS) – manufacturer’s identification mark; EN166, EN352-1 - the 
number of the European standard; EN 352 - general symbol of standard;  2797 - conformity 
mark and number of the notified body conducting quality control of manufactured personal 
protective equipment; Z87+, S3.19 - standard designation according to the American National 
Standards Institute; 1 - optical class; B - Medium energy impact (impact resistance of a steel ball 
with a nominal diameter 6 mm, minimum weight 0,86 g flying at speed of 120 m/s);  - make 
acquainted with the instructions for use;  – batch code;  – online instruction;  – confor-
mity mark;  - conformity sign of Customs Union;  - ukrainian conformity sign;  CAUTION This 
face shield does not provide unlimited protection. This device should be worn with the proper 
goggles or spectacles where the hazard exists. Inspect frequently and immediately replace worn 
or damage parts.

NOTE! The manufacturer is not responsible for defects and damages caused by face shield 
modification, use of protective glasses in a different shield than the original one, or use for other 
purposes than those specified in this manual. Alteration of product may reduce or completely 

exclude user protection. Face shield DOES NOT protect against strong impacts, e.g. a fraction 
of a grinding wheel, explosion or chemical splashes. Protective measures designed to protect 
against these risks must be used. Use of face shield not in accordance with the above recom-
mendations may lead to injuries, eye and face damage. 
The ear-muffs should be adjusted, regulated and stored in accordance with the manual of the 
manufacturer or their authorized representative. Wear the ear-muffs non-stop in noisy areas. 
The ear-muffs should be regularly inspected in order to assess their usefulness. The ear-muffs, 
in particular cushions, can be worn and should be checked frequently, e.g. check if they do not 
break or if they do not leak. Placing hygienic pads may affect the acoustic properties of ear-
-muffs. While setting the cups do not extend them more than is required to place ear-muffs. 
Do not change the shape/bend the headband. Foreign objects (such as pencils) between the 
cup and the head reduce the efficiency of the protection. Remove as much hair as possible 
from surface between the ear and the cup. Use safety glasses with possibly the smallest holders.

WARNING! Never expose the product to direct sunlight for long periods of time! If the sym-
bols F, B and A are not common to the protective glass and frame, a lower step should be assig-
ned to the complete eye protection measure. The face shields shall be marked 2-1,2 or 3-1,2 
and a minimum thickness of 1,4 mm in order to match the symbol of application area 8 (electric 
short-circuit arc). In order for the eye protection measure to correspond to the application area 
symbol 9 (molten metals and hot solids), both the frame and the protective glass should be mar-
ked together with one of the symbols F, B or A. Optical Class 3 protective glasses are not desig-
ned for long-term use, unlike Class 1 glasses, which are suitable for continuous use, and Class 2 
glasses intended for periodic, non-continuous use. Eye protection against high-speed particles, 
worn in conjunction with standard therapeutic goggles, can transmit the impact, posing a risk 
to the wearer. If high velocity particle impact protection is required at extreme temperatures, 
the selected eye protection device should be marked with the letter T immediately after the 
letter identifying the impact symbol, i.e. FT, BT or AT. If the letter indicating the impact symbol is 
not directly in front of the letter T, then the eye protection can only be used to protect against 
high-speed particles at room temperature.
If the recommendations provided in the manual are not followed, the efficiency of the earplugs 
will be significantly decreased. Even though the ear-muffs can be recommended as protection 
against the harmful effects of impulse noise, the Single Noise Rating (SNR) bases on reduction 
of continuous noise and it may not be a relevant indicator for protection against impulse noise 
(e.g. gunshot). Using the product as protection against this kind of threats for hearing can result, 
after all, in the loss of hearing. Impulse noise is defined as a level of noise which has peak values 
in intervals higher than 1 second. In certain conditions the tolerance of this kind of noise va-
ries for different people, therefore there is no method defining or ensuring relevant protection 
against impulse noise. All recommendations regarding the product should be strictly followed. 
Improper using can cause illnesses or serious injuries.
The access to the EU declaration of conformity can be accessed at support.rawpol.com.
In case this instruction becomes invalid due to the changing law or other factors, new version 
should be downloaded. Valid instructions are available on the website rawpol.com or support.
rawpol.com. This instruction is marked with the version number v. G.FSEM.102, where G.FSEM 
indicates the item group identifier and 102 corresponds to the subsequent version number. 
Before starting work, check that you have the current/proper instruction for use to the 
owned goods, please become familiar with its content, and save it for the use life of pro-
tective equipment. If markings explained in the instructions are not the same as marked on 
the product or on the packaging, it means that you can have the instruction for use for an other 
lot or an other good. In this case is necessary to contact the person who provided you the in-

struction or the manufacturer or the authorized representative of the manufacturer, in order to 
obtain the document to the lot of good you have. It is essential to check whether you have the 
current/proper instruction for use for owned goods. In case the instruction is out of date or im-
proper to the owned lot of goods, it must be strictly obtained the current/proper instruction for 
use and become familiar with its content. Do not attempt to work without becoming familiar 
with the current/proper instruction for use!
THIS INSTRUCTION CAN BE COPIED AS NEEDED TO ENABLE EACH USER OF THE PRODUCT TO 
MAKE ACQUAINTED WITH IT.
If case of any doubts, contact a specialist for occupational health and safety at work, the manu-
facturer or the authorised representative of the manufacturer for clarification.
This manual is an integral part of the package, and at the same time its marking. In accordance 
with the Regulation (EU) 2016/425 of the European Parliament and of the Council article 17 
paragraph 1, all the markings may not be placed on the product. The signs description in the 
instruction is binding information, also in the case if there were factors that led to that the signs 
on the product are unreadable. Any non-explained signs in this manual do not refer directly or 
indirectly to health and safety. The product and its packaging must be disposed in accordance 
with applicable local regulations. Information on the composition of the product and its packa-
ging is available on rawpol.com.

ANLEITUNG UND INFORMATIONEN FÜR DIE BENUTZER
Hersteller: RAW-POL STEFAŃSKI SPÓŁKA JAWNA, 96-200 Julianów, 50, Polen.

Dieses Produkt Gehört zur persönlichen Schutzausrüstung (PSA), die in der Verordnung (EU) 
2016/425 Des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates und erfüllt die Anforderungen dieser 
Verordnung. Es wurde der Kategorie II zugeordnet. 
Standards: EN 166:2001 „Persönlicher Augenschutz. Anforderungen.”; EN 352-1:2002 „Gehörs-
chützer – Allgemeine Anforderungen – Teil 1: Kapselgehörschützer.”.
Notifizierte Stelle: BSI Group The Netherlands B.V., Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 
EP, Amsterdam, Netherlands, Nummer der Stelle: 2797
Die an der Produktionsbewertung Kapselgehörschützer beteiligte benannte notifizierte 
Stelle: BSI Group The Netherlands B.V., Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP, Amster-
dam, Netherlands , Nummer der Stelle: 2797.
Produkt/Beschreibung: Gesichtsschutzschild mit kapsel-gehörschützer. Detaillierte Eigen-
schaften des Produkts sind unter rawpol.com erhältlich.
Kapselgehörschützer Typ: Kapselgehörschützer mit einer Druckfeder (sog. Bügel). auf der 
Oberseite des Kopfes.
Bestimmung: Sie schützen vor Spritzern fester Objekte mit mittlerer Aufprallenergie (bis zu 120 
m/s). Schützt Augen und Gesicht an der Vorderseite und an den Seiten, unter anderem bei der 
Bearbeitung von Metallen, Holz, Beton und Kunststoffen von Hand oder mit der Maschine. Bei 
sachgemäßer Anwendung bieten sie Schutz vor Lärm. Sie werden in den meisten Umgebungen 
eingesetzt, die mit dem dynamischen Geräusch von Maschinen wie Werkstätten, Produktionsli-
nien oder beim Einsatz von mechanischen Sägen zusammenhängen. Das Schutzniveau wurde 
auf der Grundlage von Tests ermittelt, die gemäß den Bedingungen durchgeführt wurden, die 
in den geltenden Normen/Spezifikationen beschrieben sind. Das Produkt bietet Schutz vor den 
oben genannten Risiken und ist für den Einsatz in der Umgebung bestimmt, in der es auftritt. 
Bitte führen Sie in einer gegebenen Arbeitsumgebung immer eine Risikobewertung durch, 
um zu überprüfen, ob das Produkt Schutz gegen alle in dieser Umgebung verfügbaren Risiken 
bietet. 
Informationen zu Schalldämpfungswerten:

Häufigkeit
[Hz]

Durchschnittswert
[dB]

Standardabweichung
[dB]

APV
[dB]

63 13.4 4.6 8.8
125 10.8 3.0 7.8
250 15.5 2.8 12.7
500 25.4 2.6 22.8

1000 34.6 2.6 32.0
2000 32.1 3.1 29.0
4000 41.6 2.2 39.4
8000 37.2 4.1 33.1

SNR = 21.9 dB, H = 26.6 dB, M = 19 dB, L = 11.4 dB
Begrenzungen: Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht anders als in Übereinstimmung mit dem 
beabsichtigten Zweck, Empfehlungen in der Anweisung und wenn die Art der Arbeit mit dem 
Risiko des Verhakens des Produkts mit sich bewegenden Objekten verbunden ist, beispielsweise 
beweglichen Teilen von Maschinen, die mit einer Gesundheits- oder Sicherheitsgefährdung ver-
bunden sind. Der Schutz gegen Bedrohung und Gefahren, die nicht in der Anleitung erwähnt 
werden, ist nicht garantiert.
Gebrauch und Bedienung: 
1.	 Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolien vom Schutzglas (auf beiden Seiten).
2.	 Befestigen Sie das Schutzglas am Rahmen (mittels der Öffnungen im Schutzglas und der 

Haken am Rahmen; die Haken müssen so positioniert werden, dass ein Herausfallen des 
Schutzglases verhindert wird) und das Kinn am Schutzglas (falls vorhanden; das Kinn muss 
auf das Schutzglas geschoben werden, bis die Haken in den Öffnungen des Schutzglases 
eingesetzt sind; das Kinn darf beim Aufsetzen der Abdeckung nicht spontan herausfallen).

3. 	 Befestigen Sie die Kapselgehörschützer am Rahmen (mit den Griffen am Rahmen; schieben 
Sie die Griffe in die Löcher der Ohrenschützer, bis sie einrasten).

4. 	 Breiten Sie die Kapselgehörschützer auf die gewünschte Breite aus und legen Sie das Gan-
ze über den Kopf. Legen Sie die Kapselgehörschützer so an, dass die Dämpfungsschalen 
die Ohren vollständig bedecken (die Ohren sollten sich vollständig in den Schalen befin-
den). Der Randbereich der Dichtungskissen sollte fest mit dem Kopf um die Ohren herum 
verbunden sein. Jetzt die Höhe beider Schalen für einen bequemen Sitz einstellen. Wenn 
die Kapselgehörschützer einen verstellbaren Bügel haben, sollte die Druckkraft der Dru-
ckfeder durch Einstellen seiner Länge so eingestellt werden, dass die Kapselgehörschützer 
den Träger nicht nach unten drücken, sondern Komfort und Passform im oberen Bereich 
bieten. Bei n ohne verstellbaren Kopfbügel ist die Klemmkraft der Druckfeder nicht ein-
stellbar. Bei Kapselgehörschützern, die auf eine bestimmte Weise getragen werden sollen, 
sind die Oberbereiche mit Schalen entsprechend gekennzeichnet: L (LINKS) - linke Schale, R 
(RECHTS) - rechte Schale, und  das Produkt sollte wie markiert getragen werden.

Wenn die Scalen nicht auf einer Druckfeder montiert sind, müssen sie zunächst auf einer Dru-
ckfeder montiert werden. Stecken Sie dazu die Bolzen in den Schalen in die Längsbohrungen 
der Druckfeder und drehen Sie sie so, dass die Schale und Druckfeder verbunden sind. Wenn 
sich Pfeile auf den Schalen befinden, sollten diese so auf der Druckfeder montiert werden, dass 
die   angebrachten Pfeile nach oben, d.h. in Richtung der Druckfeder, gerichtet sind.
5.	 Legen Sie das Ganze auf den Kopf und passen Sie die Länge des Kopfstücks, falls vorhanden.
6.	 Um das Produkt zu zerlegen, schieben Sie die Rahmengriffe aus den Löchern am Bügel der 

Kapselgehörschützer und drehen Sie dann die Befestigungsklinken des Schutzglases in 
eine Position, in der das Glas frei entfernt werden kann.

Der Gesichtsschutz kann mit der Schutzscheibe O-PL-OTFS-VI verwendet werden. Lesen Sie vor 
der Verwendung des Schutzscheibe die mitgelieferte Anleitung. Dieses Produkt verfügt über 
keine zusätzlichen Ausstattungs.
Kapselgehörschützer Größe: Diese Kapselgehörschützer sind im Kleinen, mittleren und 
großen Größenbereich nach EN352-1 erhältlich.
Das gilt für Kapselgehörschützer für kleine Größen:
„Warnung: Geräuschdämpfende Kapselgehörschützer der „kleinen Größe“. Informationen für 
den Benutzer abrufen.
Warnung: Das sind geräuschdämpfende Kapselgehörschützer der „kleinen Größe“. Gemäß 
EN352-1 können Gehörschützer entweder im mittleren oder im kleinen Bereich der Größe 
sein.  Gehörschutzkapseln aus dem mittleren Bereich der Größe sind für die meisten Anwender 
geeignet. Die Gehörschutzkapseln aus dem Bereich der kleinen Größe oder aus dem Bereich der 
großen Größe sind für Benutzer bestimmt, für die die Gehörschutzkapseln aus dem Bereich der 
mittleren Größe nicht geeignet sind.“
Das gilt für Gehörschutzkapseln der großen Größen:
„Warnung: Geräuschdämpfende Kapselgehörschützer der „großen Größe“. Informationen für 
den Benutzer abrufen.
Warnung: Das sind geräuschdämpfende Kapselgehörschützer der „großen Größe“. Gemäß 
EN352-1 können Gehörschützer entweder im mittleren oder im kleinen Bereich der Größe 
sein. Gehörschutzkapseln aus dem mittleren Bereich der Größe sind für die meisten Anwender 
geeignet. Die Gehörschutzkapseln aus dem Bereich der kleinen Größe oder aus dem Bereich der 
großen Größe sind für Benutzer bestimmt, für die die Gehörschutzkapseln aus dem Bereich der 
mittleren Größe nicht geeignet sind.
Durchschnittliches Gewicht:  197 Gramm.
Material: Material der Dichtungskissen: polyvinylchlorid gefüllt mit Polyurethanschaum; Dru-
ckfedermaterial: Polyoxymethylen, polyvinylchlorid, ABS-Kunststoff. Einige chemische Sub-
stanzen können dieses Produkt auf schädliche Weise beeinflussen. Detaillierte Informationen 
erhalten Sie vom Hersteller oder seinem Bevollmächtigten.
Materialien, aus denen dieses Produkt hergestellt wurde, sollten sich nicht negativ auf die 
Gesundheit oder Hygiene des Benutzers auswirken. Es sind keine Fälle bekannt, in denen die 
Materialien der Schutzbrille allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen, jedoch kann jede im Produkt-
material enthaltene Substanz oder jene als Bestandteil des Produktes fungierende Substanz 
ein Allergen, wie z. B. Baumwolle, Leder, Metallelemente, Latex, Farbstoffe usw. sein. Es wird 
besonders empfindlichen Personen empfohlen, vor dem Gebrauch das Produkt zu testen oder 
einen Arzt aufzusuchen.
Reinigung, Wartung und Desinfektion: Mit einem weichen, im warmen Wasser und Se-
ife getränkten Tuch reinigen, abspülen und trocknen oder mit einem sauberen und weichen 
Tuch abwischen. Verwenden Sie keine Materialien, die die Oberfläche des Schutzglases, die 
Kapselgehörschützer, insbesondere die Innenverkleidung der Schalen beschädigen könnten. 
Überprüfen Sie die Sauberkeit des Schutzglases, indem Sie es im Licht am dunklen Hintergrund 
betrachten. Verwenden Sie Reinigungsmittel, die als gesundheitlich unbedenklich gelten. Beim 
Beschlagen die Gläser mit einem weichen Tuch abwischen. Es wird empfohlen, alle 3 Monate 
alle Teile zu desinfizieren, die mit dem Benutzer in Berührung kommen. Mit allgemein zugän-
glichen Desinfektionsmitteln desinfizieren. Es wird nicht empfohlen, die Dichtungskissen nach 
ihrem Verschleiß oder Beschädigung auszutauschen. 
Aufbewahrung: Das Produkt sollte vor und nach dem Gebrauch an einem trockenen, gut 
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belüfteten Ort bei einer geeigneten Temperatur gelagert werden. Eine zu hohe Feuchtigke-
it, zu hohe oder niedrige Temperatur oder intensives Licht können die Qualität des Produkts 
beeinträchtigen. Lagern Sie das Produkt so, dass das Schutzglas mit dem gewölbten Teil nach 
oben zeigt oder am Kopfriemen aufgehängt ist - ohne Kontakt zwischen Schutzglas und umlie-
genden Gegenständen. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für die Qualität des Produktes, welches nicht 
bestimmungsgemäß aufbewahrt wird. Dies kann zu einer Verringerung des Schutzniveaus des 
Produkts führen.
Verpackungsart: Es wird empfohlen, dieses Produkt in Verpackungen aus Pappe oder Folie zu 
vertreiben (einschließlich des Transportes). Produkte mit empfindlicher Struktur sollten zusät-
zlich vor Beschädigungen geschützt werden. Das Laden, Transportieren und Entladen sollte 
unter Bedingungen erfolgen, die vor Nässe, Verschmutzung und Beschädigung schützen.
Haltbarkeitsfrist ässt sich auf Grundlage des Produktverbrauchs abschätzen. Aufgrund der 
unterschiedlichen Nutzungsintensivität und Umwelteinflüsse wie Sonnenlicht, Regen usw. ist 
es nicht möglich, ein konkretes Datum anzugeben. Das Produkt behält die Schutzeigenschaften 
bis zum Zeitpunkt einer Beschädigung bei, die sich ohne Reduzierung des Schutzgrads nicht 
beheben lässt. Das Auftreten von mechanischen Schäden führt dazu, dass das Produkt einem 
Reparaturprozess unterzogen werden sollte (zu diesem Zweck wenden Sie sich bitte an den Her-
steller oder den autorisierten Vertreter des Herstellers) und falls dies nicht möglich ist, muss es 
ersetzt werden. Im Falle von Kratzern oder Beschädigungen der Schutzglas sind die Schutzglas 
oder das ganze Produkt zu ersetzen. Wenn das Schutzglas zerbricht, kann die Gesichtsschutz 
nicht mehr verwendet werden und sollte sofort ersetzt werden. Bei sachgemäßer Lagerung 
kann die Lagerzeit des Produkts bis zu 4 Jahren ab dem Herstellungsdatum betragen. Dieser 
Zeitraum kann durch geeignete Tests verlängert werden.
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Illustration 1

Produktionsdatum: Steht auf dem Produkt (Illustration 1). Die Pfeile 
geben jeweils den Monat und das Jahr der Produktion an.
Kennzeichnung:  1 B   - Glasmarkierung,  EN166 B ANSI Z87+  

 - Rahmenmarkierung;  CODE – Warencode des Produkts/die Eye-Pro-
tector-Modellidentifikation; COLOURS – verfügbare Farben; PACKING 
– Anzahl der Produkte in der kleinsten Kartonverpackung; STANDAR-

DS – Normen; ,   (REIS) – Herstellerkennzeichen Identifikationszeichen des Herstellers; 
EN166, EN352-1 - die Nummer der europäischen Norm; EN 352 - die Nummer der europäischen 
Norm;  2797 - Konformitätszeichen und Nummer der benannten Stelle, die die Qualitätskon-
trolle der hergestellten persönlichen Schutzausrüstung durchführt; Z87+, S3.19 - Standardbe-
zeichnung nach dem American National Standards Institute; 1 - optische Klasse; B - Stöße mit 
mittlerer Energie (Schlagfestigkeit einer Stahlkugel mit einem Nenndurchmesser von 6 mm, 
einem Mindestgewicht von 0,86 g mit Geschwindigkeit fliegen von 120 m/s);  - Lesen Sie die 
Gebrauchsanweisung;  – Chargennummer;  – online-Anleitung;  – Konformitätszeichen; 

  - Zollunion-Konformitätszeichen;  - das Konformitätszeichen von Ukraine;  CAUTION This 
face shield does not provide unlimited protection. This device should be worn with the proper 
goggles or spectacles where the hazard exists. Inspect frequently and immediately replace worn 
or damage parts. - VORSICHT Der Gesichtsschirm bietet keinen unbegrenzten Schutz. Dieses 
Gerät sollte bei Gefahr mit einer geeigneten Schutzbrille oder Schutzbrille getragen werden. 
Abgenutzte oder beschädigte Teile regelmäßig prüfen und austauschen.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS! Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Defekte und Schäden, die durch Verän-
derungen am Gesichtsschutz, den Einsatz von Schutzgläsern in einem anderen Gestell als 
das Originalgestell oder die Verwendung für andere als die in dieser Anleitung angegebenen 
Zwecke verursacht werden. Produktänderungen können den Anwenderschutz beeinträch-
tigen oder ganz ausschließen. Die Gesichtsschutz SCHÜTZT NICHT vor starken Stößen, wie z. 

B. einem Bruchteil der Schleifscheibe, Explosionen oder Chemikalien. Zum Schutz vor diesen 
Risiken sollten Schutzmaßnahmen zu diesem Zweck angewendet werden. Die Verwendung der 
Gesichtsschutz, die nicht mit den obigen Anweisungen übereinstimmt, kann zu Verletzungen 
oder Schäden an Augen und Gesicht führen. 
Die Kapselgehörschützer gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers oder seines Bevollmäch-
tigten einstellen, einstellen und lagern. Tragen Sie in lauten Bereichen Kapselgehörschützer 
ohne Unterbrechung. Die Kapselgehörschützer sollten regelmäßig überprüft werden, um ihre 
Eignung zu beurteilen. Kapselgehörschützer, insbesondere Dichtungskissen, können der Ab-
nutzung unterliegen und sollten regelmäßig überprüft werden, z.B. auf Risse oder Undichtigke-
iten. Die Platzierung von Hygienepads auf den Dichtungskissen kann die akustische Leistung 
der Kapselgehörschützer beeinträchtigen. Spreizen Sie die Haube nicht mehr als nötig, um die 
Kapselgehörschützer beim Aufsetzen zu befestigen. Die Form nicht verändern/ den Bügel nicht 
zusätzlich biegen. Fremdkörper (z.B. Bleistifte) zwischen der Schale und Kopf beeinträchtigen 
die Wirksamkeit des Schutzes. Entfernen Sie so viel Haar wie möglich aus dem Raum zwischen 
Ohr und der Schale. Verwenden Sie eine Brille mit so wenig Rahmen wie möglich.

WARNHINWEIS! Setzen Sie die Gesichtsschutz niemals direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aus! 
Wenn die Symbole F, B und A für das Schutzglas und Gestell nicht identisch sind, ist das nie-
drigere Schutzgrad dem kompletten Augenschutz zuzuordnen. Damit der Gesichtsschutz dem 
Symbol des Anwendungsbereichs 8 entspricht (Lichtbogen bei elektrischem Kurzschluss), sollte 
es die Bezeichnung 2-1,2 oder 3-1,2 und die Mindeststärke von 1,4 mm aufweisen. Damit der 
Augenschutz dem Symbol des Anwendungsbereichs 9 entspricht (geschmolzene Metalle und 
heiße Feststoffe), sollte sowohl das Gestell, als auch das Schutzglas zusammen mit einem der 
Symbole F, B oder A gekennzeichnet sein. Die Schutzglasklasse 3 ist nicht für den Langzeitge-
brauch im Gegensatz zu Gläsern der Klasse 1 bestimmt, die für den Dauergebrauch geeignet 
sind, und Gläsern der Klasse 2, die für periodischen, nicht kontinuierlichen Gebrauch bestimmt 
sind. Der Augenschutz, der vor dem Aufprall von Hochgeschwindigkeitspartikeln schützt, der 
mit einer Standard-Therapieschutzbrille getragen werden, kann die Auswirkungen übertragen, 
was zu einer Gefahr für den Benutzer führt. Wenn ein Schutz gegen die Einwirkung von Hochge-
schwindigkeitspartikeln bei extremen Temperaturen erforderlich ist, sollte der ausgewählte 
Augenschutz unmittelbar nach dem Buchstaben, der das Aufprallsymbol spezifiziert, markiert 
sein, d. h. FT, BT oder AT. Wenn der Buchstabe, der das Aufprallsymbol kennzeichnet, nicht 
unmittelbar vor dem Buchstaben T steht, darf der Augenschutz nur zum Schutz gegen hohe 
Geschwindigkeitspartikel bei Raumtemperatur verwendet werden.
Werden die Empfehlungen in diesem Handbuch nicht befolgt, wird die Wirksamkeit der Kap-
selgehörschützer deutlich reduziert. Obwohl Ohrenschützer als Schutz vor den schädlichen 
Auswirkungen von Impulsgeräuschen empfohlen werden können, basiert die Lärmreduzie-
rungskoeffizient (SNR) auf der Unterdrückung vom kontinuierlich auftretenden Lärm und ist 
möglicherweise kein geeigneter Indikator zum Schutz vor Impulsgeräuschen (z.B. Schuss aus 
der Waffe). Die Verwendung dieses Produkts als Schutz vor diesen Risiken des Hörverlustes kann 
dennoch zu einem Hörverlust führen. Impulsgeräusch ist als der Geräuschpegel mit Spitzenwer-
ten in Intervallen von mehr als 1 Sekunde definiert. Unter bestimmten Bedingungen variiert die 
Toleranz verschiedener Personen gegenüber dieser Art von Lärm stark, so dass es keine Metho-
de gibt, um zu bestimmen, ob ein Gehörschutz einen angemessenen Schutz vor Impulsgerä-
uschen bietet. Beachten Sie unbedingt alle Anweisungen für dieses Produkt. Unsachgemäßer 
Gebrauch kann zu Krankheiten oder schweren Verletzungen führen.
Der Zugang zur EU-Konformitätserklärung ist abrufbar unter support.rawpol.com.
Für den Fall, dass diese Gebrauchsanweisung wegen Änderung der Vorschriften oder sonstiger 
Faktoren ihre Aktualität verliert, ist die neue Version zu downloaden. Aktuelle Gebrauchsanwe-

isungen sind unter rawpol.com oder support.rawpol.com verfügbar. Diese Gebrauchsanwe-
isung ist mit der Version v. G.FSEM.102 gekennzeichnet, wobei G.FSEM die Kennung der Pro-
duktgruppe und 102 die nächste Versionsnummer ist. Vor Beginn der Arbeiten, überprüfen 
Sie, ob die aktuellen/richtigen Gebrauchsanleitung gehalten, die Waren, bitte, um den 
Inhalt beziehen, und speichern Sie sie für das Leben der Pflanzenschutz. Wo Schilder sind 
in der Anleitung erklärt, sind nicht die gleichen wie auf dem Produkt oder auf der Verpackung 
gekennzeichnet, bedeutet dies, dass Sie die Bedienungsanleitung für eine andere Charge oder 
andere Waren haben. in diesem Fall ist notwendig, um die Person, die Sie benötigen, um das 
Dokument für die Sendung zu erhalten, vorausgesetzt die Anweisungen oder den Hersteller 
oder einen autorisierten Vertreter des Herstellers wenden die haben. Es ist wichtig, um zu über-
prüfen, ob Sie die aktuellen/richtigen Anweisungen für den Einsatz für die eigenen Waren. Wenn 
der Besitzer nicht mehr aktuell ist oder falsch, im Besitz der Partie unbedingt erhalten die aktuel-
len/richtigen Gebrauchsanleitung und machen Sie sich mit dessen Inhalt. Versuchen Sie nicht, 
ohne zu wissen, die aktuellen/richtigen Anweisungen für die Arbeit!
DIESE ANLEITUNG LÄSST SICH MEHRMALS VERVIELFÄLTIGEN, DAMIT SICH JEDER PRODUKTBE-
NUTZER MIT IHR VERTRAUT MACHEN KANN.
Bei jedweden Zweifeln ist die Arbeitsschutzfachkraft, Hersteller oder bevollmächtigter Herstel-
lervertreter zwecks Klärung des jeweiligen Sachverhalts zu kontaktieren.
Diese Anleitung gilt als fester Bestandteil der Verpackung und zugleich als ihre Kennzeichnung. 
Gemäß der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 Des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates Art.17 Ziff. 
1 müssen alle Kennzeichnungen nicht auf dem Produkt angebracht werden. Die Beschreibung 
der Kennzeichnung in der Anleitung gilt als eine bindende Information, auch dann, wenn Fak-
toren eintreten, die dazu führen, dass die Kennzeichnungen auf dem Produkt unleserlich sind. 
Sämtliche Kennzeichnungen, die in dieser Anleitung nicht erläutert wurden, beziehen sich di-
rekt oder indirekt auf die Sicherheit und Gesundheit. Dieses Produkt und ihre Verpackung sind 
gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften zu entsorgen. Informationen hinsichtlich der Zusam-
mensetzung des Produkts und seiner Verpackung sind auf der Website rawpol.com erhältlich.

INSTRUKCJA I INFORMACJE DLA UŻYTKOWNIKÓW 
Producent: RAW-POL STEFAŃSKI SPÓŁKA JAWNA, 96-200 Julianów, 50, Polska.

Ten produkt należy do środków ochrony indywidualnej (ŚOI) określonych w Rozporządzeniu 
Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady (UE) 2016/425 i spełnia wytyczne tego rozporządzenia. Zakla-
syfikowany został do kategorii III.
Standardy: EN 166:2001 „Ochrona indywidualna oczu. Wymagania.”; EN 352-1:2002 „Ochronniki 
słuchu – Wymagania ogólne – Część 1: Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe.”.
Jednostka notyfikowana: BSI Group The Netherlands B.V., Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 
1066 EP, Amsterdam, Netherlands, numer jednostki: 2797
Jednostka nadzorująca nauszniki przeciwhałasowe: BSI Group The Netherlands B.V., Say 
Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP, Amsterdam, Netherlands , numer jednostki: 2797.
Produkt/opis: Osłona twarzy z nausznikami. Szczegółową charakterystykę produktu podano 
na rawpol.com.
Typ nauszników: Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe ze sprężyną dociskową (tj. kabłąkiem) na szczycie 
głowy.
Zastosowanie: Chronią przed odpryskami ciał stałych o średniej energii uderzenia (o prędkości 
do 120 m/s). Chroni oczy i twarz z przodu i z boków podczas pracy m.in. przy ręcznej i maszy-
nowej obróbce metali, drewna, betonu i tworzyw sztucznych. Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe pod-
czas prawidłowego użytkowania zapewniają ochronę przed hałasem. Znajdują zastosowanie w 
większości środowisk związanych z dynamicznym hałasem maszyn takich jak warsztaty, linie 

produkcyjne czy podczas użytkowania pił mechanicznych. Poziom ochrony został uzyskany na 
podstawie badań przeprowadzonych zgodnie z warunkami opisanymi w normach/specyfika-
cjach, których dotyczą. Produkt zapewnia ochronę przed wyżej wymienionymi zagrożeniami i 
jest przeznaczony do użycia w środowiskach, w których one występują. Zawsze należy przepro-
wadzić ocenę zagrożeń w danym środowisku pracy w celu weryfikacji czy dany produkt zapew-
nia ochronę przed wszystkimi zagrożeniami występującymi w tym środowisku.
Informacja o wartościach tłumienia dźwięku:

Częstotliwość
[Hz]

Wartość średnia
[dB]

Odchylenie
standardowe [dB]

APV
[dB]

63 13.4 4.6 8.8
125 10.8 3.0 7.8
250 15.5 2.8 12.7
500 25.4 2.6 22.8

1000 34.6 2.6 32.0
2000 32.1 3.1 29.0
4000 41.6 2.2 39.4
8000 37.2 4.1 33.1

SNR = 21.9 dB, H = 26.6 dB, M = 19 dB, L = 11.4 dB
Ograniczenia/Ostrzeżenia: Przestrzega się przed stosowaniem produktu niezgodnie z prze-
znaczeniem, zaleceniami instrukcji oraz gdy rodzaj wykonywanej pracy związany jest z ryzykiem 
zahaczenia produktu o poruszające się obiekty np. ruchome części maszyn, które wiąże się z 
zagrożeniem dla zdrowia lub bezpieczeństwa. Ochrona przed zagrożeniami i niebezpieczeń-
stwami nie wymienionymi w instrukcji nie jest gwarantowana. 
Użytkowanie i obsługa:
1.	 Zdjąć folie ochronne z szybki (z dwóch stron).
2.	 Przymocować szybkę do ramki (za pomocą otworów w szybce oraz zaczepów umieszczo-

nych na ramce; zaczepy należy ustawić w takiej pozycji, aby uniemożliwić wypadnięcie 
szybki) oraz podbródek do szybki (jeśli występuje; podbródek należy wsunąć na szybkę 
ochronną do momentu aż zaczepy na nim zostaną umieszczone w otworach szybki; pod-
bródek nie może samoistnie wypadać po założeniu osłony).

3. 	 Przymocować nauszniki przeciwhałasowe do ramki (za pomocą uchwytów znajdujących 
się na ramce; uchwyty należy wsunąć w otwory znajdujące się na kabłąku nauszników do 
momentu ich zablokowania).

4. 	 Rozchylić nauszniki do potrzebnej szerokości i nałożyć całość na głowę. Należy nałożyć na-
uszniki tak, aby czasze tłumiące w pełni zakrywały uszy (uszy powinny znaleźć się w całości 
w czaszach). Obrzeże poduszek uszczelniających powinno ściśle przylegać do głowy wokół 
uszów. Ustawić wysokość obu czasz tak, aby uzyskać komfortowe dopasowanie. Jeżeli na-
uszniki posiadają regulowany kabłąk, należy wyregulować siłę docisku sprężyny docisko-
wej poprzez dopasowanie długości kabłąka, tak aby nauszniki nie uciskały użytkownika, 
ale zapewniły wygodę użytkowania i odpowiednie dopasowanie do czaszy. W przypadku 
nauszników bez regulowanego kabłąka siła docisku sprężyny dociskowej nie podlega regu-
lacji. W przypadku nauszników przeznaczonych do noszenia w określony sposób, czasze są 
odpowiednio oznaczone: L (LEFT) - lewa czasza, R (RIGHT) - prawa czasza, i należy je nosić 
zgodnie z oznaczeniem. 

W przypadku, gdy czasze nie są zamocowane na sprężynie dociskowej należy je najpierw za-

montować na sprężynie dociskowej. W tym celu należy bolce umieszczone na czaszach wło-
żyć w podłużne otwory sprężyny dociskowej, a następnie przekręcić tak, aby połączyć ze sobą 
czaszę i sprężynę dociskową. Jeśli na czaszach występują strzałki, to należy je zamontować na 
sprężynie dociskowej w taki sposób, aby strzałki umieszczone na nich były skierowane do góry 
tj. w stronę sprężyny dociskowej.
5.	 Dokonać ewentualnej regulacji długości taśmy opasującej osłony.
6.	 W celu demontażu produktu należy wysunąć uchwyty ramki z otworów znajdujących się 

na kabłąku nauszników przeciwhałasowych, następnie przekręcić zaczepy mocujące szybki 
ochronnej do takiej pozycji, aby swobodnie wyjąć szybkę.

Osłona twarzy może być używana z szybką ochronną O-PL-OTFS-VI. Przed zastosowaniem 
szybki ochronnej należy zapoznać się z dołączoną do niej instrukcją. Produkt nie posiada do-
datkowego wyposażenia.
Rozmiar nauszników: Te nauszniki zalicza się do zakresu średniego rozmiaru zgodnie z EN352-
1.
Dotyczy nauszników przeciwhałasowych zakresu małego rozmiaru:
„Ostrzeżenie: Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe „zakresu małego rozmiaru”. Sięgnij do informacji dla 
użytkownika.
Ostrzeżenie: To są nauszniki przeciwhałasowe „zakresu małego rozmiaru”. Zgodnie z normą 
EN352-1 nauszniki przeciwhałasowe mogą być „zakresu średniego rozmiaru” albo „zakresu 
małego/dużego rozmiaru”. Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe „zakresu średniego rozmiaru” są odpo-
wiednie dla większości użytkowników. Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe „zakresu małego rozmiaru” 
lub „zakresu dużego rozmiaru” są przeznaczone dla użytkowników, dla których nauszniki prze-
ciwhałasowe „zakresu średniego rozmiaru” są nieodpowiednie.”
Dotyczy nauszników przeciwhałasowych zakresu dużego rozmiaru:
„Ostrzeżenie: Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe „zakresu dużego rozmiaru”. Sięgnij do informacji dla 
użytkownika.
Ostrzeżenie: To są nauszniki przeciwhałasowe „zakresu dużego rozmiaru”. Zgodnie z normą 
EN352-1 nauszniki przeciwhałasowe mogą być „zakresu średniego rozmiaru” albo „zakresu 
małego/dużego rozmiaru”. Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe „zakresu średniego rozmiaru” są odpo-
wiednie dla większości użytkowników. Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe „zakresu małego rozmiaru” 
lub „zakresu dużego rozmiaru” są przeznaczone dla użytkowników, dla których nauszniki prze-
ciwhałasowe „zakresu średniego rozmiaru” są nieodpowiednie.”
Średnia masa nauszników: 197 gramów.
Materiał: Materiał poduszek uszczelniających: polichlorek winylu wypełnione pianką poliu-
retanową; materiał sprężyny dociskowej: polioksymetylen, polichlorek winylu, tworzywo ABS. 
Pewne substancje chemiczne mogą oddziaływać szkodliwie na ten produkt. Szczegółowych 
informacji na ten temat należy szukać u producenta lub jego upoważnionego przedstawiciela.
Materiały, z których wykonano produkt, nie powinny wpływać niekorzystnie na zdrowie lub 
higienę użytkownika. Jednakże każda substancja zawarta w materiale produktu lub będąca 
składową produktu może być alergenem, np. bawełna, skóra, metalowe elementy, lateks, bar-
wniki itp. Osobom szczególnie wrażliwym zaleca się przed użyciem uprzednie przetestowanie 
produktu lub konsultację lekarską.
Czyszczenie, konserwacja i dezynfekcja: Czyścić miękką ściereczką zamoczoną w ciepłej 
wodzie z dodatkiem mydła, opłukać i wysuszyć lub wytrzeć czystą i miękką ściereczką. Nie 
stosować żadnych materiałów, które mogłyby spowodować uszkodzenie powierzchni szybki, 
nauszników, a szczególnie wykładziny czaszy tłumiącej. Czystość szybki sprawdzać oglądając 
ją w świetle na ciemnym tle. Używać środków do czyszczenia, które znane są jako nieszkodliwe 
dla zdrowia. W razie zaparowania, przetrzeć szybkę miękką ściereczką. Raz na 3 miesiące zaleca 

się dokonanie dezynfekcji wszystkich części, mających kontakt z użytkownikiem. Dezynfekcji 
dokonać za pomocą ogólnodostępnych środków do dezynfekcji. Nie jest wskazana wymiana 
poduszek uszczelniających. Po ich zużyciu lub uszkodzeniu należy wymienić produkt na nowy.
Przechowywanie: Produkt, zarówno przed jego stosowaniem, jak i po jego użyciu należy prze-
chowywać w suchym dobrze wentylowanym miejscu. Zbyt duża wilgotność powietrza, zbyt 
wysoka lub niska temperatura lub intensywne światło mogą niekorzystnie wpłynąć na jego 
jakość. Osłonę twarzy należy przechowywać w takiej pozycji, aby szybka znajdowała się wypu-
kłą powierzchnią do góry lub zawieszoną za nagłowie - bez stykania się szybki z otaczającymi 
przedmiotami, mogącymi zarysować lub w inny sposób uszkodzić jej powierzchnię. Producent 
nie bierze odpowiedzialności za jakość produktu przechowywanego niezgodnie z zaleceniami. 
Może to spowodować obniżenie poziomu ochrony produktu.
Rodzaj opakowania: Zaleca się dystrybucję (w tym transport) tego produktu w opakowaniu z 
kartonu lub folii. Produkty o delikatnej konstrukcji należy dodatkowo zabezpieczyć przed uszko-
dzeniem. Załadunek, przewóz i wyładunek powinny odbywać się w warunkach zabezpieczają-
cych przed zamoczeniem, zabrudzeniem i uszkodzeniem.
Okres trwałości można ocenić na podstawie zużycia produktu. Ze względu na różną intensyw-
ność użytkowania oraz wpływy środowiskowe, takie jak światło słoneczne, deszcz itp. nie jest 
możliwe podanie konkretnego terminu. Produkt zachowuje właściwości ochronne do momentu 
uszkodzenia niedającego się usunąć bez obniżenia poziomu ochrony. Wystąpienie mechanicz-
nych uszkodzeń powoduje, iż produkt powinien być poddany procesowi naprawy (w tym celu 
należy skontaktować się z producentem lub upoważnionym przedstawicielem producenta), a 
jeśli nie jest to możliwe, trzeba go wymienić. W przypadku zarysowania lub uszkodzenia szybek 
ochronnych należy wymienić szybki lub cały produkt. Gdy szybka ulegnie pęknięciu osłona nie 
nadaje się do dalszego użytkowania i należy ją niezwłocznie wymienić. Przy odpowiednim prze-
chowywaniu okres ważności produktu może wynosić do 4 lat od daty produkcji. Okres ten może 
być wydłużony poprzez wykonanie stosownych testów.
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Ilustracja 1

Data produkcji: Znajduje się na produkcie (ilustracja 1). Strzałki wska-
zują odpowiednio miesiąc i rok produkcji.
Oznakowanie:  1 B   - oznaczenie szybki,  EN166 B ANSI Z87+  

 - oznaczenie ramki;  CODE – kod towarowy/numer identyfikacyjny 
wzoru; COLOURS – dostępny zakres kolorów; PACKING – ilość produktu 
w najmniejszym opakowaniu/ilość w kartonie; STANDARDS – normy; , 

 (REIS) – znak identyfikacyjny producenta; EN166, EN352-1 - numery norm europejskich; 
EN 352 – ogólny symbol normy;  2797 - znak zgodności oraz numer jednostki notyfikowanej 
prowadzącej kontrolę jakości wyprodukowanych środków ochrony indywidualnej; Z87+, S3.19 
- oznaczenie standardu wg American National Standards Institute; 1 - klasa optyczna; B - Uderze-
nie o średniej energii (odporność na uderzenie kulki stalowej o nominalnej średnicy 6 mm, mi-
nimalnej masie 0,86 g lecącej z prędkością 120 m/s);  - zapoznaj się z instrukcją użytkowania; 

 – numer partii;  – instrukcja online;  – znak zgodności;  - znak zgodności Unii Celnej;  
- znak zgodności Ukrainy;  CAUTION This face shield does not provide unlimited protection. This 
device should be worn with the proper goggles or spectacles where the hazard exists. Inspect 
frequently and immediately replace worn or damage parts. – UWAGA Osłona twarzy nie zapew-
nia nieograniczonej ochrony. To urządzenie powinno być noszone z odpowiednimi goglami lub 
okularami ochronnymi tam gdzie istnieje niebezpieczeństwo. Często sprawdzać i natychmiast 
wymieniać zużyte lub uszkodzone części.

UWAGA! Producent nie jest odpowiedzialny za wady i szkody powstałe przez przeróbkę 
osłony twarzy, użycie szybek ochronnych w innej osłonie aniżeli oryginalnej, lub użycie jej do 
innych celów, aniżeli określone w niniejszej instrukcji. Przeróbka produktu może obniżyć lub 

zupełnie wykluczyć ochronę użytkownika. Osłona twarzy NIE CHRONI przed mocnym uderze-
niem, np. ułamkiem tarczy szlifierskiej, eksplozją lub polaniem chemikaliami. Do ochrony przed 
tymi ryzykami należy użyć środków ochronnych przeznaczonych do tego celu. Używanie osłony 
niezgodnie z powyższymi zaleceniami może prowadzić do urazów, uszkodzeń wzroku i twarzy. 
Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe dopasowywać, regulować i przechowywać zgodnie z instrukcją 
producenta lub jego upoważnionego przedstawiciela. W obszarze hałaśliwym nauszniki prze-
ciwhałasowe należy nosić bez przerwy. Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe należy poddawać regular-
nej kontroli w celu oceny ich przydatności. Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe, a szczególnie poduszki 
uszczelniające, mogą się zużywać i powinno się je często kontrolować, np. sprawdzać czy nie 
uległy pęknięciu lub nie przeciekają. Umieszczanie nakładek higienicznych na poduszki uszczel-
niające może wpływać na właściwości akustyczne nauszników przeciwhałasowych. Podczas 
zakładania nie rozszerzać czasz bardziej, niż jest to potrzebne do założenia nauszników. Nie 
zmieniać kształtu/nie wyginać kabłąka. Obce obiekty (jak na przykład ołówki) pomiędzy czaszą 
a głową zmniejszają efektywność ochrony. Usunąć maksymalnie dużo włosów z przestrzeni po-
między uchem a czaszą. Używać okularów z możliwie najmniejszymi oprawkami.

OSTRZEŻENIE! Nigdy nie wystawiać wyrobu na długotrwałe działanie bezpośredniego pro-
mieniowania słonecznego! Jeśli symbole F, B i A nie są wspólne dla szybki ochronnej i ramki, to 
niższy stopień powinien być przypisany kompletnemu środkowi ochrony oczu. Aby osłony twa-
rzy odpowiadały symbolowi obszaru stosowania 8 (Łuk przy zwarciu elektrycznym), powinny 
mieć oznaczenie 2-1,2 lub 3-1,2 i minimalną grubość 1,4 mm. Aby środek ochrony oczu odpo-
wiadał symbolowi obszaru stosowania 9 (Stopione metale i gorące ciała stałe), zarówno ramka, 
jak i szybka ochronna powinny być oznaczone razem jednym z symboli F, B lub A. Szybki ochron-
ne klasy optycznej 3 nie są przeznaczone do długotrwałego stosowania w przeciwieństwie do 
szybek klasy 1, które nadają się do stosowania ciągłego oraz szybek klasy 2 przeznaczonych do 
stosowania okresowego, nie ciągłego. Środki ochrony oczu chroniące przed uderzeniem cząstek 
o dużej prędkości noszone wraz ze standardowymi okularami leczniczymi, mogą przenosić ude-
rzenie, wywołując zagrożenie dla użytkownika. Jeśli wymagana jest ochrona przed uderzeniem 
cząstek o dużej prędkości w ekstremalnych temperaturach, wybrany środek ochrony oczu powi-
nien być oznaczony literą T bezpośrednio po literze określającej symbol uderzenia, tj. FT, BT lub 
AT. Jeśli litera określająca symbol uderzenia nie znajduje się bezpośrednio przed literą T, wtedy 
środek ochrony oczu może być używany jedynie do ochrony przed cząstkami o dużej prędkości 
w temperaturze pokojowej.
Jeśli zalecenia podane w niniejszej instrukcji nie będą przestrzegane, to skuteczność działania 
nauszników będzie znacznie zmniejszona. Pomimo, że nauszniki mogą być rekomendowane 
jako zabezpieczenie przeciwko szkodliwym efektom hałasu impulsowego, to Współczynnik 
Redukcji Hałasu (SNR - Single Noise Rating) bazuje na wygłuszaniu hałasu ciągłego i może nie 
być odpowiednim wskaźnikiem dla zabezpieczenia przeciw hałasowi impulsowemu (przykła-
dowo: wystrzał z pistoletu). Użytkowanie tego produktu jako zabezpieczenia przeciwko tego 
typu zagrożeniom słuchu może mimo wszystko skutkować utratą słuchu. Hałas impulsowy jest 
definiowany jako poziom hałasu posiadającego wartości szczytowe w interwałach większych 
niż 1 sekunda. W określonych warunkach tolerancja różnych osób na tego typu hałas jest mocno 
zróżnicowana, z tego powodu nie istnieje metoda umożliwiająca określenie czy jakiekolwiek 
zabezpieczenie słuchu zapewnia odpowiednią ochronę przeciwko hałasowi impulsowemu. Na-
leży ściśle przestrzegać wszystkich zaleceń dotyczących tego produktu. Zapoznaj sie z instrukcja 
użytkowania. Niewłaściwe użytkowanie może doprowadzić do chorób lub ciężkich obrażeń.
Dostęp do deklaracji zgodności UE można uzyskać na support.rawpol.com.
W przypadku gdy niniejsza instrukcja stanie się nieaktualna w wyniku zmieniającego się prawa 
lub innych czynników, należy pobrać nową wersję. Aktualne instrukcje udostępnione są na stro-

nie rawpol.com lub support.rawpol.com. Niniejszą instrukcję oznaczono wersją v. G.FSEM.102, 

gdzie G.FSEM oznacza identyfikator grupy towaru, a 102 kolejny numer wersji. Przed przystąpie-

niem do pracy sprawdź czy posiadasz aktualną/właściwą instrukcję użytkowania do posiadane-

go towaru, zapoznaj się z jej treścią, a także zachowaj ją na cały czas użytkowania środka ochro-

ny. Jeżeli oznaczenia wyjaśnione w instrukcji nie są tożsame z oznaczeniami umieszczonymi na 

wyrobie bądź na opakowaniu, oznacza to, że możesz posiadać instrukcję użytkowania do innej 

partii towaru lub do innego towaru. W takim przypadku koniecznie skontaktuj się z osobą, która 

udostępniła Ci instrukcję, lub też z producentem bądź upoważnionym przedstawicielem produ-

centa, w celu otrzymania dokumentu do partii towaru, który posiadasz. Należy bezwzględnie 

sprawdzić czy posiadasz aktualną/właściwą instrukcję użytkowania do posiadanego towaru. W 

przypadku, gdy instrukcja jest nieaktualna lub niewłaściwa do posiadanej partii towaru, należy 

bezwzględnie pozyskać aktualną/właściwą instrukcję użytkowania i zapoznać się z jej treścią. 

Nie przystępuj do pracy bez zapoznania się z aktualną/właściwą instrukcją użytkowania!

NINIEJSZĄ INSTRUKCJĘ MOŻNA WIELOKROTNIE POWIELAĆ, ABY ZAPOZNAŁ SIĘ Z NIĄ KAŻDY 

UŻYTKOWNIK PRODUKTU.

W razie jakichkolwiek wątpliwości należy skontaktować się ze specjalistą ds. BHP, producentem 

lub upoważnionym przedstawicielem producenta w celu ich wyjaśnienia.

Niniejsza instrukcja stanowi integralną część opakowania, będąc jednocześnie jego oznakowa-

niem. Zgodnie z Rozporządzeniem Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady (UE) 2016/425 art. 17 ust. 1 

całość oznaczeń może nie zostać umieszczona na wyrobie. Opis oznakowania w treści instrukcji 

jest informacją wiążącą, także w przypadku gdyby zaistniały czynniki, które spowodowały, że 

oznaczenia na produkcie są nieczytelne. Wszelkie oznaczenia nieobjaśnione w niniejszej instruk-

cji nie odnoszą się bezpośrednio lub pośrednio do bezpieczeństwa i zdrowia. Produkt oraz jego 

opakowanie należy utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami lokalnymi. Informacje 

dotyczące składu produktu oraz jego opakowania są dostępne na rawpol.com.


